# 506361951 11/18/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6408706

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	05/15/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GLOBALFOUNDRIES INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 309, UGLAND HOUSE
City:	GRAND CAYMAN
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS
Postal Code:	KY1-1104

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8146046
Patent Number:	8405186
Patent Number:	8815674

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)205-8050

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-205-8000

Email:mailroom@bskb.com, bmukuria@bskb.comCorrespondent Name:BIRCH, STEWART, KOLASCH & BIRCH, LLPAddress Line 1:8110 GATEHOUSE ROAD, SUITE 100 EASTAddress Line 4:FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22042-1248

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0941-4477M
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN MUKURIA
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Mukuria/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2020

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=0503-B38066HUS\_Partial Release 1#page1.tif source=0503-B38066HUS\_Partial Release 1#page2.tif source=0503-B38066HUS\_Partial Release 1#page3.tif source=0503-B38066HUS\_Partial Release 1#page4.tif

PATENT 506361951 REEL: 054412 FRAME: 0269

source=0503-B38066HUS\_Partial Release 1#page5.tif

#### PARTIAL RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release") is made as of May 15, 2020 by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of GLOBALFOUNDRIES INC., an exempted company incorporated with limited liability under the laws of the Cayman Islands (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 27, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, GLOBALFOUNDRIES BORROWER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, each of the subsidiaries of the Grantor listed on Annex A thereto or that become a party thereto pursuant to Section 7.13 thereof and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantor, and as a condition thereof executed that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 27, 2018, by and between the Collateral Agent and the Grantor (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the USPTO on November 27, 2018 at Reel 047660, Frame 0203; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, now desires to terminate and release its security interest in and to the Released Patent Collateral (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise specified herein, all capitalized terms used, but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. Release of Grant of Security. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, releases and discharges to the Grantor all of the Collateral Agent's and the Secured Parties' security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to, and reassigns to the Grantor any right, title and interest the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party may have in or to, the United States Patent registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Released Patent Collateral"):

SECTION 3. <u>Effect of Release</u>. For the avoidance of any doubt, the release hereunder is limited only and solely to the Released Patent Collateral, and shall not apply in any respect to any other Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement). The Collateral Agent reserves and retains its security interest (and any other right, title or interest) in and to all such other Collateral, which security interest remains uninterrupted and undisturbed. Except as expressly modified by this Release, the Patent Security Agreement remains and shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable governmental officer located in the United States record this Release.

SECTION 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name: Andrew Lennon

Title: AVP

**REEL: 054412 FRAME: 0273** 

# SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES REGISTERED AND APPLIED FOR PATENTS

	Grantor	Document No.	App Serial No.	File Date	Grant Date	Title	Status
1	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US8146046B2	12/120701	2008-05-15	2012-03-27	Structures for semiconductor structures with error detection and correction	Active
	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US8405186B2	12/817249	2010-06-17	2013-03-26	Transistor structure with a sidewall-defined intrinsic base to extrinsic base link-up region and method of forming the structure	Active
	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US8815674B1	14/172135	2014-02-04	2014-08-26	Methods of forming a semiconductor device by performing a wet acid etching process while preventing or reducing loss of active area and/or isolation regions	Active
	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US6963948B1	10/033142	2001-11-01	2005-11-08	Microcomputer bridge architecture with an embedded microcontroller	Inactive
	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US6892332B1	10/067175	2002-02-04	2005-05-10	Hardware interlock mechanism using a watchdog timer	Inactive
	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US7964444B2	11/675445	2007-02-15	2011-06-21	Method and apparatus for manufacturing electronic integrated circuit chip	Inactive

GLOB, Inc.	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US7723200B2	11/691755	2007-03-27	2010-05-25	Electrically tunable resistor and related methods	Inactive
GLOBALI Inc.	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US7472362B1	12/060162	2008-03-31	2008-12-30	Method of minimizing phase noise	Inactive
GLOBAL Inc.	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US7875561B2	12/166458	2008-07-02	2011-01-25	Interlayer dielectric material in a semiconductor device comprising stressed layers with an intermediate buffer material	Inactive
GLOBAL Inc.	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US7750697B2	12/176500	2008-07-21	2010-07-06	Fractional-N phased-lock-loop (PLL) system	Inactive
GLOBA Inc.	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US7926015B2	12/176530	2008-07-21	2011-04-12	Optimization method for fractional-N phased-lock-loop (PLL) system	Inactive
GLOBA Inc.	GLOBALFOUNDRIES Inc.	US9218962B2	14/057064	2013-10-18	2015-12-22	Low temperature epitaxy of a semiconductor alloy including silicon and germanium employing a high order silane precursor	Inactive

**RECORDED: 11/18/2020**